
 

South Hams Executive 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Thursday, 13th October, 2022 

Time: 9.30 am 

Venue: Council Chamber - Follaton House 

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Pearce 

 Vice Chairman Cllr Bastone 

 Members: Cllr Baldry 
Cllr Hawkins 
 

Cllr Holway 
Cllr Hopwood 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's register or local non pecuniary 
interest which they have in any item of business on the agenda (subject to the 
exception for sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 

Committee 
administrator: 

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  Page No 

 

1.   Minutes 1 - 8 

 to approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held 
on 21 September 2022; 
 

 

2.   Urgent Business  

 brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman; 
 

 

3.   Division of Agenda  

 to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is likely to lead to the 
disclosure of exempt information; 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest  

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable Interests and Non-
Registerable Interests including the nature and extent of such interests they may 
have in any items to be considered at this meeting; 
 

 

5.   Public Question Time 9 - 10 

 a period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with questions submitted to the 
Council in accordance with the Executive Procedure Rules; 
 

 

6.   Executive Forward Plan  
 

11 - 16 

7.   Cost of Living Response Plan  
 

17 - 36 

8.   Key Partnerships Funding  

 To follow; 
 

 

9.   Proposed Changes to the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2023/24  
 

37 - 44 

10.   COVID-19 Additional Relief Fund (CARF)  
 

45 - 50 

11.   Month 5 Revenue Budget Monitoring 2022/2023  
 

51 - 64 

12.   Capital Programme Monitoring 2022/23  
 

65 - 80 

13.   Housing Crisis Update  
 

81 - 96 



    Executive 21.09.22   

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF 

THE EXECUTIVE 

HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER ON WEDNESDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 

Members in attendance: 
* Denotes attendance 

Ø Denotes apologies for absence 

* Cllr K J Baldry * Cllr T R Holway 
* Cllr H D Bastone (Vice Chairman) * Cllr N A Hopwood 
* Cllr J D Hawkins * Cllr J A Pearce (Chairman) 
 

Non-Executive Members also present either in person or remotely for all or 
part of the meeting: 

 Cllrs Abbott, Brazil, Brown, Long, O’Callaghan, Pringle, Reeve, Rowe and Spencer 
 

Officers in attendance and participating: 

All items  Senior Leadership Team; Monitoring Officer; Democratic 
Services Manager; Head of Housing; Principal Private 

Sector Housing Officer; Deputy Section 151 Officer; 
Head of Strategy, Corporate Projects and Partnerships; 
Head of Waste and Environmental Services; and Head 

of Assets 

 
 

E.28/22 HM QUEEN ELIZABETH II 

  
Since this was the first formal Member meeting since Her Majesty Queen 

Elizabeth II had sadly passed away, Members proceeded, as a mark of respect, 
to stand and observe a minute’s silence in her memory. 

 
 

E.29/22 MINUTES 

  
The minutes of the Executive meeting held on 7 July 2022 and the Special 

Executive meeting held on 12 July were both confirmed as a true and correct 
record. 

 

 
E.30/22 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

  

The Leader informed that no public questions had been received in 
accordance with the Executive Procedure Rules. 

 
 
E.31/22 EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN 
 

 Members were advised that, due to the delaying of this meeting, an updated 

version of the Forward Plan before them had since been published on the 
Council’s website and that this updated version would be circulated to all 

Members in due course. 
 
 

 
 

 
Page 1

Agenda Item 1



    Executive 21
[...]
,000, there had 

yet to be any take up of any additional Community Composting Scheme 
across the District; 

 

e) It was vital that the Council took account of the experience and knowledge 
of the current waste and recycling workforce to help improve the operation 

of the Service.  Furthermore, the local knowledge and expertise of all local 
Ward Members and Town and Parish Councils had to also be utilised as 
quickly as possible; 

 
 

Page 2



    Executive 21.09.22   

f) Some Members stated that residents were not appreciative of the repeated 

reference in Council communications to the Garden Waste service being 
defined as ‘free of charge’.  Residents were of the view that they had been 

paying for the service via their Council Tax precepts and these Members 
therefore asked that this statement be removed from any related future 
communications; 

 
g) With regard to the recommendations to Full Council that related to the 

Garden Waste Service, it was felt that the proposal to charge for the Service 
would offer residents the choice on whether to engage with the service or 
not.  In addition, the point was made that a service charge was necessary 

in order to make the Service viable moving forward. 
 

h) Members noted that a more detailed report on the operating costs of the 
service was to be presented to the Executive Meeting to be held on 1 
December 2022; 

 
It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 

 

1. That the actions being taken by the project team to ensure a safe 
transfer of the service on 3 October 2022 be endorsed; 
 

2. That the approach to the service transition phase be endorsed; 
 

3. That the information in section 5 of the presented agenda report 
regarding the garden waste collection service be considered and 
recommended to Council to implement a chargeable garden waste 

service from March 2023; 
 

4. That a further report be brought back to the Executive at its 1 
December 2022 Meeting on the progress of the transition period and 
the co
[...]
 
Rates Reform; 

 
iii  To continue to actively lobby and engage with the Government, 

Devon MPs, South West Councils and other sector bodies such as 

the District Councils’ Network and the Rural Services Network, for a 
realistic business rates baseline to be set for the Council for 2024 

onwards, when the business rates reset is predicted to happen (this 
is the earliest date it might happen); 

 

iv  That the Council continues to lobby in support of the Government 
eliminating Negative Revenue Support Grant in 2023/24 (and 

thereafter) and continues to lobby for Rural Services Delivery Grant 
allocations which adequately reflect the cost of rural service 
provision; and 

 
2. That the forecast budget gap for 2023/24 of £374,616 (3.3% of the 

projected Net Budget of £11.47million) and the position for future 
years, be noted. 

 

 
E.35//22 HOUSING CRISIS UPDATE - ENERGY EFFICIENCY IN HOMES 

 

The Executive was presented with a report that provided an update on the 
Schemes that the Council was able to promote, enable and administer to assist 

householders and landlords with improving energy efficiency, improving the 
thermal comfort of homes and reducing energy usage. 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 4



    Executive 21.09.22   

In the ensuing debate: 

 
a) Members sought reassurance that the Grants and Schemes available were 

clearly advertised and communicated to local residents and that the 
application process was as straightforward as Central Government criteria 
permitted; 

 
b)  the complexities of implementing schemes within South Hams properties 

was acknowledged; 
 
c) it was suggested that the number of Schemes and associated contractors 

were causing some residents to be confused and unsure but a partnership 
of Local Authorities were operating a Code of Practice amongst the 

contractors to help inform residents of an ‘approved’ accredited list. 
 
It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 

 
That the content of the presented report, along with progress to date on 
the schemes, be noted and support for the council’s energy efficiency 

work be continued. 
 
 
E.36/22 HOMES FOR UKRAINE 

  

The Executive considered a report that provided an overview of how the 
Council was responding to the needs of people escaping the War in Ukraine, 
including delivery of the Homes for Ukraine scheme and wider support to other 

Ukrainian people settling in the District. 
 

In the ensuing discussion, reference was made to: 
 
(a) the dedication and hard work of the team.  In recognition of the work of 

officers, an additional recommendation was PROPOSED and SECONDED 

as follows: 

 
‘That the Executive wishes to put on record its thanks to the team for all its 
work on this Scheme.’ 

 
When put to the vote, this addition was declared CARRIED; 

 
(b) the supported provided by Citizens Advice South Hams and the Council for 

Voluntary Service.  In reply to a question, officers confirmed that the 

support provided to Ukrainian people settling in the South Hams by these 
organisations was invaluable; 

 
(c) the £350 host monthly thank you payment.  Whilst it was recognised that 

the position of Minister for Refugees was currently vacant, it was hoped 

that, when appointed, the new Minister would authorise an increase in the 
monthly thank you payment. 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 5



    Executive 21.09.22   

It was then 

 
RESOLVED 

 
1. That the progress the Council has made under the Homes for Ukraine 

scheme be noted; 

 
2. That the Leader write to the Minister for Refugees to seek clarity on 

the future of the Homes for Ukraine scheme and request a more 
permanent solution; 

 

3.  That the significant contribution that our hosts, voluntary and 
community sector have already played in welcoming Ukrainian 

guests to the area be noted; and 
 
4.  That the Executive wishes to put on record its thanks to the team for 

all its work on this Scheme. 
 

 
E.37/22 COST OF LIVING CRISIS 
 

 The Executive was presented with a report 
[...]
) 
 

______________________ 
Chairman 

 

 
(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF MINUTES E.33/22 (PARTS 7 

&8)   AND E.34/22 (PART 1 (i-iv)) (WHICH ARE RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE 
COUNCIL MEETING TO BE HELD ON 22 SEPTEMBER 2022 (FOR MINUTE E.33/22 
PARTS 7&8) AND THE COUNCIL MEETING TO BE HELD ON 15 DECEMBER 2022 

(FOR MINUTE E.34/22 PART 1) WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM 5.00PM ON 
MONDAY, 3 OCTOBER 2022 UNLESS CALLED IN, IN ACCORDANCE WITH 

SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES).

Page 7



 Executive 21.9.22 

 

 
 

 

Page 8



PUBLIC QUESTIONS AT EXECUTIVE MEETINGS 
 

There is a period of 15 minutes at meetings of the Executive during which 
members of the public can ask questions about items on the agenda. 
 
 
Any member of the public who wants to ask a question should ensure that the 
question: 
 
a)  is no more than 50 words in length; 
 
b) is not be broken down into multiple parts; 
 
c) relates to an item included on the agenda; and  
 
d)  is suitable to be considered.  A question will not be suitable if, for example, 

it is derogatory to the Council or any third party; relates to a confidential 
matter; it is about a specific planning matter; or it is substantially the same 
as a question asked in the past six months. 

 
Questions should be sent to Democratic Services 
(Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk) by 1.00pm on the Monday before the 
meeting (the deadline will be brought forward by a working day if affected by a 
bank holiday). This will allow a detailed response to be given at the meeting. If 
advance notice of the question cannot be given the Chairman of the meeting 
has the discretion to allow questions on matters that are felt to be urgent; 
 
 
 

 
 
 
For any further advice on questions to the Executive, or to request a copy of 
the full Public Questions Procedure Rules, please contact Democratic Services 
(Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk) 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk
mailto:Democratic.Services
[...]
g 

Contact: Isabel.Blake@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Executive:  

1. consider and endorse the Cost-of-Living Response Plan 
(Appendix 1) 

2. delegate the amendments to the cost of living response plan to 
the lead officer (the Head of Housing and Lead Officer for Cost 
of Living), in consultation with the lead Executive Member; 

3. instruct officers to take immediate steps to progress support 
payments to families in receipt of Council Tax reduction as set 
out in 2.12 of this report.  

Executive summary  

1.1 At the meeting of the Executive on the 21s t September 2022 it 
was resolved that Cllr Hopwood be appointed as lead member for 
responding to the Cost of Living. In addition, it was agreed that 
the Leader of the Council would lobby Government to increase 
funding to respond to the cost of living and finally that the 
Council would mobilise its available resources and with its 
partners ensure a responsive coordinated approach to the cost-
of-living challenges faced by residents. 

1.2 Appended to this report (Appendix A) is a draft response plan 
which sets out the actions the Council will take in relation to cost 
of living arranged under 3 priorities: 

 Direct support 
 Working with partners & communities 
 Signposting and sharing information  

Page 17

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Isabel.Blake@swdevon.gov.uk


1.3 The response plan will be a living document which will enable us 
to rapidly respond where additional support is required.  
 

2. Background  
2.1 The Government has announced an energy price cap on unit 

charges and daily standing charges. This will mean that an 
average household should pay no more than £2,500 per year for 
the next two years. This is in addition to the £400 energy support 
payment that will be awarded by energy suppliers. Separate 
support is available to businesses though the energy bill relief 
scheme. 

2.2 Whilst these measures are welcomed, it is likely that there will be 
individuals and busi
[...]

fund (Opening Balance 
£115,193)

Detail

Additional grant to families in receipt of 
Council Tax reduction (£120 where one 
child, £150 where more than one child) 

£162,750 Must be spent by 
end November 
2022 

Continue with extension to Money 
Advice Services – from 3 days per week 
to 5 days per week to ensure demand can 
be met 

£14,000 We increased this 
service through 
Covid-19 and 
demand continues 
to be high. 

Increase in grant funding to Citizens 
Advice £10,000 per year for next two years

£20,000 Covid 19 Hardship 
(S4177) 

Provision of grants for community 
organisations responding specifically 
to the cost of living crisis such as 
establishing warm banks etc

£27,500 £25,000 plus 
admin for a partner 
organisation to 
deliver funds 

Provision of grant funding for Community 
Wellbeing Schemes – including 
supporting mental health, isolation etc 

£25,000 

Total £162,750 £47,500 £39,000 £249,250 

F
O

R
 S

O
U

TH  H A M S RESID
E

N
T

S

H
EL

P & SUPPORT
Cost of

Living

P
age 36



Report to: Executive  

Date: 13 October 2022 

Title: Proposed changes to the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme for 2023/24 

Portfolio Area: Benefits – Cllr Hopwood 

 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: 
 

 

  

Author: Lorraine 
Mullineaux 

Role: Principal Benefits Officer 

Contact: Lorraine.mullineaux@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 
 

Recommendations: 

That the Executive:   

1.  approve the proposed public consultation on a Council 

Tax Reduction Scheme for 2023/24 (as detailed in 
section 3 of the report); and 

2.  request that the results of the public consultation be 

presented back to the Executive prior to a Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme for 2023/24 being considered for 

approval by the Council. 

 

 
1. Executive summary  

1.1 There is a requirement to have a Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme to support residents who qualify for assistance in 
paying Council Tax. The Local Govern
[...]
 

Pension 

age 

caseload 

Working 

age 

expenditure  

£ 

Pension age 

expenditure 

 

£ 

Total 

expenditure 

 

£ 

Modelled 

changes 

5,067 2,771 2,296 2,790,860 2,928,507 5,719,367 

Page 40



at Sept. 

2022  

 

4.2 This modelling suggests that the number of residents 
claiming will remain consistent with the current scheme and 

the overall costs of the scheme are comparable. 
 

5.  Proposed Way Forward  
 

5.1 Executive approves going out to public consultation on the 
proposed changes to the current Council Tax Reduction 

Scheme from Monday 17 October 2022 to Sunday 27 
November 2022. 

 
5.2 Requests that the results of the public consultation exercise 

be presented back to Executive Committee in January 2023, 
prior to a Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2023/24 being 
considered for approval by the Council. 

 

 
 

6. Implications  
Implications 
 

Relevant  
to  
proposals  
Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 
 

Y The Welfare Reform Act 2012 abolished Council Tax 
Benefit and instead required each billing authority to 
design a scheme for working age residents 
specifying the reductions which are to apply to 
amounts of council tax.   
 
All billing authorities in England are required to have 
a scheme identifying the reductions payable by 
residents who are in financial need under Section 
13A of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 
(updated in 2012).  Schedule 1A paragraph 5 of the 
Act states that for each financial year, Councils must 
consider whether to revise their scheme or replace 
it with another scheme and that such decisions need 
to be made by 11 March in the financial year 
preceding that for which the revision or replacement 
scheme is to take effect.  If the Council does not 
make/revise its scheme by 11 March 2023, a default 
scheme will be imposed on the Council which will be 
effective from 1 April 2023. 
 
 
 

Page 41



Financial 
implications to 
include reference 
to value for 
[...]
 from this report. 

Community 
Safety, Crime 
and Disorder 

None None directly arising from this report. 

Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing 

None None directly arising from this report. 

Other 
implications 

None None directly arising from this report. 
 

Page 48



 
Supporting Information 
None 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Executive  

Date: 13 October 2022 

Title: Month 5 Revenue Budget Monitoring 
2022/2023 

Portfolio Area: Finance and Assets – Cllr H Bastone 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken:  N/A 

 

Author: Pauline Henstock  

 

Lisa Buckle 

Role: Head of Finance Practice 
and Deputy S.151 Officer  

Corporate Director for 
Strategic Finance  

(S151 Officer) 

Contact: pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk 

lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

RECOMMENDATION:   

That the Executive RESOLVES to note the forecast income and 
expenditure variations for the 2022/23 financial year and the 
overall projected deficit of £54,000 (0.5% of the total Budget 
£10.464 million). 

 
 
1. Executive summary 
 
1.1 This report enables Members to monitor income and expenditure 

variations against the approved budget for 2022/23, and provides a 
forecast for the year end position. 
 

1.2 The gross service expenditure budget for 2021/22 was set at £44 
million (£10.464 million ne1t).  This report identifies a projected 
deficit of £54,000 which is nearly 0.5% of the overall Budget set for 
2022/23 of £10.464 million.  
 

 
2. Background  
 
2.1 Regional and national context 

Page 51

Agenda Item 11

mailto:pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk
mailto:lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk


 
2.2 The Covid-19 pandemic has drawn into sharper focus the financial 

challenges faced by Local Authorities which have existed for some 
years. There remains outstanding a number of Local Authority 
Government reviews into Local Authority funding to reset the way 
local Councils are funded an
[...]
y on target to achieve these efficiencies 

mainly from savings on postage costs.

3 Employment Estates - additional rental income 80,000 110,000
Additional income of £110,000 is anticipated for 

2022/23.

4 Extra recycling income 70,000 115,000

It is currently envisaged that recycling income will be 

at least the same level as the amount of the extra 

recycling income achieved in 2021/22 of £115,000.

5

Extra planning income (to fund four planning specialists and two 

legal specialists) - Planning Improvement plan - Executive 

14.10.21

164,000 -

There is a shortfall in planning income of £100,000 

as at 31 August 2022. For the purposes of the 

2022/23 projection it has been assumed that income 

will be on budget for the remainder of the year. 

However, this is a volatile area which can be very 

difficult to forecast given the impact of large 

applications. Therefore this extra planning income of 

£164,000 has not been achieved to date.

TOTAL £404,000 £315,000

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



NOT FOR PUBLICATION 
Appendix A to this report contains exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 

Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 

 

Report to: Executive  

Date: 13 October 2022 

Title: Capital Programme Monitoring 2022/23 

Cllr Bastone 

Portfolio Area: 

 

Finance and Assets 

Wards Affected: ALL 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

  

Author: Clare Scotton  

Pauline Henstock 

Role: Principal Accountant 

Head of Finance Practice  

Contact: clare.scotton@swdevon.gov.uk 01803 861559 

pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk 01803 861377 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Executive NOTE the content of the Capital Programme 
Monitoring Report. 

 

 
1. Executive summary  

 

1.1 The report advises Members of the progress on individual schemes 
within the approved capital programme, including an assessment of their 

financial position.  

1.2  The monitoring of the capital progra
[...]
using 

Head of Assets 

Contact: 01822 813551/email: Isabel.blake@swdevon.gov.uk 

Laura.wotton@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Executive:  

1. Approve the commencement of an Expressions of Interest 
exercise to further understand the opportunities to bring 
forward affordable led housing schemes in Kingsbridge; and 

2. Note the work of the Overview and Scrutiny Housing Task and 
Finish Group and the recommendations set out in Section 4. 

 
  

1. Executive Summary 
  

In September 2021, the Council declared a Housing Crisis. At the 
same time, it set out a range of activities it would undertake to 
tackle the crisis An update is provided, to the Executive at each of 
their monthly meetings. 

 

In this report, we will seek to inform members in relation to two 
matters:  

Page 81

Agenda Item 13

mailto:Isabel.blake@swdevon.gov.uk
mailto:Laura.wotton@swdevon.gov.uk


 Progress in relation to two Council owned sites in 
Kingsbridge and  

 The recommendations of the Task & Finish Group 

 

2. Kingsbridge 

 

2.1 Background 

 

2.1.1 The Council own 2 sites in Kingsbridge (Appendix 1 Site 
Map) and have been consulting with Kingsbridge Town 
Council as to how these sites are progressed, as it is 
collectively recognised there is significant unmet housing 
need in the Town, particularly for affordable housing. 

2.1.2 Engagement with a modular housing provider, has 
confirmed delivery of circa 15 homes on the Brownfield 
(former DCC site) would cost circa £280k per unit. This 
cost assumes a serviced site and does not allow for 
infrastructure costs etc.  

2.1.3 In order to both benchmark these costs against other 
providers and partners to ensure best value and to 
understand all opportunities to take forward development 
on these sites, an Expressions of Interest (EOI) process is 
proposed. 

2.1.4 A formal pre-application process is ongoing for the two 
sites which will be shared with the market through the 
EOI.   

2.1.5 The propose

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SOUTH HAMS EXECUTIVE 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Executive held on 
Thursday, 13th October, 2022 at 9.30 am at the Council Chamber - Follaton 

House 
 

 
Present: Councillors: 

 
 Chairman Cllr Pearce 

Vice Chairman Cllr Bastone 
 
Cllr Baldry Cllr Holway 
Cllr Hopwood  
 
In attendance:  
 
Councillors: 
 

 

Cllr Abbott Cllr Brazil 
Cllr Foss Cllr O'Callaghan 
Cllr Reeve Cllr Smerdon 
Cllr Spencer Cllr Sweett 
Cllr Taylor Cllr Thomas 
 
Officers: 
Chief Executive 
Director of Strategy & Governance 
Director of Place & Enterprise 
Section 151 Officer 
Monitoring Officer 
Democratic Services Manager 
Head of Revenues & Benefits 
Head of Housing 
Deputy Section 151 Officer 
Head of Strategy, Corporate Projects & Partnerships 
 
 

 

  

40. Minutes  
E.40/22  

The minutes of the Executive meeting held on 21 September 2022 were confirmed as a 
true and correct record. 
 



41. Declarations of Interest  
E.41/22  
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to be 
considered during the course of this meeting, but there were none made.  
 
 

42. Public Question Time  
E.42/22  
The Leader informed that no public questions had been received in accordance with the 
Executive Procedure Rules. 
 
 

43. Executive Forward Plan  
E.43/22  
Members were presented with the most recently published version of the Executive 
Forward Plan that set out items on the agenda for Executive meetings for the next four 
months and duly noted its contents. 
 
 

44. Cost of Living Response Plan  
E.44/22  

The Executive considered a report that set out the Council’s draft plan to respond to the 
Cost of Living crisis.  
 
In the ensuing discussion, it was highlighted that the Council had a range of help and 
energy saving tips available to support families and it was recognised that these needed 
to be promoted as widely as was practically possible. 
 
It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Cost-of-Living Response Plan (as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
presented agenda report) be endorsed; 

 
2. That any minor amendments required to the Cost-of-Living Response Plan be 

delegated to the lead officer (the Head of Housing and Lead Officer for Cost of 
Living), in consultation with the lead Executive Member; and 

 
3. That officers be instructed to take immediate steps to progress support 

payments to families in receipt of Council Tax reduction (as set out in 
paragraph 2.12 of the presented agenda report). 

 
 

45. Key Partnerships Funding  
E.45/22   

Members were presented with a report that provided an update on the Partnerships 
currently receiving funding from the Council and were asked to consider the merits of 
extending funding for a further two years.  
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following points were raised: 
 



a) In reply to a question, a local Ward Member was encouraged to instruct the Ivybridge 
Museum to sign up to the South West Museum Development Trust.  In addition to 
providing guidance and support, a further benefit of the Trust was that it was able to 
source and draw down additional external funding; 

 
b) A Member specifically welcomed the proposal to continue to financially support the 

Ivybridge Ring and Ride organisation.  In so doing, the Member felt that the 
organisation carried out a vital role to many constituents in the western part of the 
South Hams; 

 
c) A Member expressed his disappointment over the work of the South Devon Area of 

Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) Unit, particularly regarding the timing (and often 
lack) of written reports being submitted to the Council’s Development Management 
(DM) Service on relevant planning applications.  The Member proceeded to question 
the value for money that was being received by the Council for its annual funding 
contribution.  In reply, some other Members felt this criticism to be harsh and it was 
acknowledged that the additional grant funding proposed would help to fund a post 
within the AONB Unit to support the DM function.  At this point, an addition to 
recommendation 3 was PROPOSED and SECONDED.  The addition sought to add that 
the proposed Service Level Agreement with the South Devon AONB should be agreed 
by the Executive prior to the approval of the funding extension. When put to the 
vote, this addition was declared CARRIED. 

 
It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
 
1.  That the positive contribution of the Council’s key funded partners in 

supporting our ambitions as set out in our Corporate Strategy, Better Lives 
for All, be noted; 

 
2. That Council be RECOMMENDED to agree to extend the funding for the 

following key partners for a further two years as follows: 
      - SW Museum Development Trust - £4,000; 
        - Ivybridge Ring and Ride - £5,710; and 
        - South Hams CVS - £10,000; 
 
3. That Council be RECOMMENDED to agree an increase in funding for each of 

the next two years in recognition of additional activities being delivered for 
the following partners: 

         -    Citizens Advice South Hams – £70,867 (an increase of   £10,000 per annum 
funded from Covid-19 vulnerability grant underspend); 

         -  South Devon AONB - £28,749 (an increase of £8,000 per annum), subject 
to a Service Level Agreement (being prior agreed by the Executive) in 
respect of focused support to meet the demand of South Hams District 
Council Development Management Service; and 

 
4. That officers be required to work with Newton Abbot Ring and Ride to 

request further information about the service provided within the district 
and, if appropriate, then consider an updated application. 

 
 
 



46. Proposed Changes to the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2023/24  
E.46/22 
Members were presented with a report that set out the annual requirement for Councils 
to revisit their existing council tax support scheme and decide whether to replace or 
revisit their scheme, the requirements for changing the scheme and the associated time 
constraints.  
 
In discussion, Members were supportive of the planned changes to the Scheme.  
However, Members also recognised that this was a particularly complex area to grasp 
and, in recognition of their Community Leadership role coupled with the extreme 
difficulties being suffered by residents as a result of the cost of living crisis, it would be 
very useful to arrange an all Member Briefing session on this subject matter in the 
upcoming weeks. 
 
Whilst all major precepting authorities (e.g. Devon County Council and the Fire and 
Police authorities) would be consulted on the proposed Scheme for 2023/24, the Section 
151 Officer confirmed that she had already held informal discussions with colleagues at 
Devon County Council. 
 
It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 

 
1. That the proposed public consultation on a Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 

2023/24 (as detailed in section 3 of the presented agenda report), be 
approved; and 

 
2. That the results of the public consultation be presented to the Executive prior 

to a Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2023/24 being considered for 
approval by the Council. 

 
 

47. COVID-19 Additional Relief Fund (CARF)  
E.47/22 

The Executive was presented with a report that provided an update on the Council’s 
Covid-19 Additional Relief Fund (CARF) following the closure of the Scheme on 30 
September 2022.  The report acknowledged that the Council had delegated the approval 
of the CARF Policy and its administration to the Members of the Council’s Rate Relief 
Panel. 

 
In discussion, whilst the data protection implications were recognised, a Member asked if 
he could be sent the list of businesses that had received rate relief through the CARF 
Scheme. 

 
It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the content of the presented agenda report be noted 

 
 

48. Month 5 Revenue Budget Monitoring 2022/2023  
E.48/22   



A report was considered that enabled Members to monitor income and expenditure 
variations against the approved budget for 2022/23 and that also provided a forecast for 
the year end position. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, reference was made to  
 
(a) the impact on the revenue budget of the Waste Service being brought back into the 

Council’s control.  It was confirmed that this would be addressed as part of the 
update report that is to be presented to the Executive at its 1 December 2022 
meeting; 

 
(b) the instances where car parking meters had needed to be repaired, which was 

resulting in a loss of car parking income.  A Member cited a number of examples 
where meters were not working for a short period across the district.  In reply, the 
Leader thanked the Member for raising this issue and gave a commitment to keep 
this matter under review.  As a general point, the Section 151 Officer advised that 
she would provide a response to Members outside of the  meeting regarding the 
proportion of transactions that were paid via the RingGo facility.  

 
It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the forecast income and expenditure variations for the 2022/23 financial 
year and the overall projected deficit of £54,000 (0.5% of the total Budget £10.464 
million), be noted. 

 
 

49. Capital Programme Monitoring 2022/23  
E.49/22   
The Executive considered a report that advised of the progress made on individual 
schemes within the approved Capital Programme, including an assessment of their 
financial position. 
  
In discussion, the addition of photographs and visuals to the published agenda report to 
illustrate the development of the Capital projects was commended. 
 
It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
   

That the content of the Capital Programme Monitoring Report be noted 
 
 

50. Housing Crisis Update  
E.50/22  
The Executive was presented with a report that provided an update on two specific 
elements of the Council’s work on the Housing Crisis, relating to progress made in 
relation to two council owned sites in Kingsbridge and also the recommendations of the 
now concluded Housing Task and Finish Group. 
 
The Leader introduced this agenda item and, in referring to section 2.3.2 of the 
published agenda report, wished to put on record her apologies if this paragraph gave 



the wrong impression that Kingsbridge Town Council was the sole reason for the 
deferral of the previous planning application. 
 
In discussion the following points were raised: 
 
(a) Whilst the challenges associated with the delivery of affordable housing continued 

(and were further exacerbated by the cost of living crisis), the proposed expressions 
of interest exercise that was set out in the published agenda report was welcomed 
as a potentially good way forward for these two Council owned sites.  Furthermore, 
the ongoing commitment to dialogue with both the local Ward Members and 
Kingsbridge Town Council was also welcomed; 

 
(b) The Members of the Housing Task & Finish Group were thanked for the information 

that they had gathered and their hard work undertaken during the recent Review. 
 
It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
   

1.  That to further understand the opportunities to bring forward affordable led 
housing schemes in Kingsbridge, the commencement of an Expressions of 
Interest exercise be approved; and 

 
2.  That the work of the Overview and Scrutiny Housing Task and Finish Group 

(and the recommendations set out in Section 4 of the presented agenda 
report) be noted 

 
 
 
(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF MINUTES E.45/22 (PARTS 2 &3) 
(WHICH ARE RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL MEETING TO BE HELD ON 15 
DECEMBER 2022) WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM 5.00PM ON MONDAY, 24 OCTOBER 
2022 UNLESS CALLED IN, IN ACCORDANCE WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES) 
 
 

The Meeting concluded at 10.30 am 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 
 
 

 
 
 
Chairman 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 


